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Shram Shakti Bhawan, Ran Marg,
New Delhi, Dated the 8th July,2025

NOTIFICATION

No.15/2025. F.No.A.32012/5/2022-Admn. Consequent upon their inclusion in the Select List Year
2025 for promotion to the grade of Private Secretary of CSSS on regular basis under Seniority Quota,
issued vide DoPT's OM.No.4/7/2023-CS.II(A) dated 27.06.2025, the competent authority is pleased to
appoint the following official as Private Secretaries in the Department of Water Resources, River
Development and Ganga Rejuvenation in the pay Level-8 with effect from 01.07.2025(FN) as under: -

Name of the officers
Shri/Smt/Ms,
Shubham Gaud

Sanjay Kumar
Harish Kumar

Anit Kumar

SLY of PS

2025

Place of
Postin

CWC

Sectt.

Sectt.

Sectt.

07.10.1990

08.07.1991

11.04.1985

08.07.1990

2. The above promotions are subject to the outcome of the following Court cases and subject to
any other order passed by any competent courts in any other connected matters:

1.

11.

Civil Appeal No.629/2022 in Hon’ble Supreme Court of india and connected matters (Jarnail
Singh batch of cases).
Matters relating to seniority, promotion etc in CSSS Cadre, if any, filed in any competent court
till date.

CRaj11)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel.No. 011-23738126
To

The Manager,
Government of India Press,
Minto Road, New Delhi.

Copy to :-

1.

2.

3

4
5

6.

Concerned Officers. All the officers posted in the Deptt. Sectt. are requested to exercise their
option for fixation of pay under FR. 22-1(a)(1) within one month of issue of this order.
Department of Personnel & Training (Ms. Preeti Wadhwa, Under Secretary CS.IItA)), Lok
Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi.[ Email : preeti.wadhwa@gov.in]
Central Water Commission (Under Secretal)' (E.IX)), Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi.
Cash/(,en. Admin/Vigilance Sections, Department of WR, RD & GR, New Delhi.
Upload on intra-MoWR.
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