(TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION II OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RD & GR

[Administration Section]

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, Dated the 8th July,2025

NOTIFICATION

No.15/2025. F.No.A.32012/5/2022-Admn. Consequent upon their inclusion in the Select List Year 2025 for promotion to the grade of Private Secretary of CSSS on regular basis under Seniority Quota, issued vide DoPT's OM.No.4/7/2023-CS.II(A) dated 27.06.2025, the competent authority is pleased to appoint the following official as Private Secretaries in the Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation in the pay Level-8 with effect from 01.07.2025(FN) as under:

S.No.	Name of the officers Shri/Smt/Ms.	DoB	SLY of PS	Place of Posting
1	Shubham Gaud	07.10.1990	2025	CWC
2	Sanjay Kumar	08.07.1991	2025	Sectt.
3	Harish Kumar	11.04.1985	2025	Sectt.
4	Anit Kumar	08.07.1990	2025	Sectt.

- 2. The above promotions are subject to the outcome of the following Court cases and subject to any other order passed by any competent courts in any other connected matters:
 - i. Civil Appeal No.629/2022 in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and connected matters (Jarnail Singh batch of cases).
 - ii. Matters relating to seniority, promotion etc in CSSS Cadre, if any, filed in any competent court till date.

(Raju) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel.No. 011-23738126

To

The Manager, Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi.

Copy to:-

- 1. Concerned Officers. All the officers posted in the Deptt. Sectt. are requested to exercise their option for fixation of pay under FR. 22-I(a)(1) within one month of issue of this order.
- 2. Department of Personnel & Training (Ms. Preeti Wadhwa, Under Secretary CS.II(A)), Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi. [Email: preeti.wadhwa@gov.in]
- 3. Central Water Commission (Under Secretary (E.IX)), Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi.
- 4. Cash/Gen. Admin/Vigilance Sections, Department of WR, RD & GR, New Delhi.
- 5. Upload on intra-MoWR.
- 6. Hindi Section (for Hindi Version)